
Damien McCann,
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim

T: 01495 355001

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:  

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 
ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 
Steelworks Road 
Tyllwyn, Ebbw 
Vale NP23 6DN 
 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 
Heol Gwaith Dur 
Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 
NP23 6DN 

 

 

 
THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
9th April 2024 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Place Scrutiny Committee will be held via MS Teams on 
Tuesday, 16th April, 2024 at 9.30 am (if you wish to view the meeting please 
contact michelle.hicks@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk). 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
  
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
  
 

 

 
2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 

 

  
3.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST AND 

DISPENSATIONS 
 
To receive any declarations of interests or dispensations 
 

 

 
4.   ACTION SHEET 

 
3 - 6 

 To receive. 
 

 
 
5.   PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
7 - 10 

 To consider the decisions of the meeting held on 16th 
January 2024. 
 
(N.B. The decisions are submitted for accuracy 
points only). 
 

 

 
6.   SERIOUS VIOLENCE DUTY 

 
11 - 72 

 To consider the report of the Head of Democratic 
Services, Governance and Partnerships. 
 

 

 
To: Councillor M. Cross (Chair) 

Councillor R. Leadbeater (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor S. Behr 
Councillor K. Chaplin 
Councillor G. A. Davies 
Councillor J. Gardner 
Councillor W. Hodgins 
Councillor L. Parsons 
Councillor D. Rowberry 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

 

Page 2



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

Action Sheet - Place Scrutiny Committee  

 

Date of 
Meeting 

Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

05.09.23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
05.12.23 
 
 
16.01.24 

Item 7: Community Services and Regeneration 
Directorate Performance End of Year report 
2022/23 
Solar Car Parking:  Members enquired if any 
research had been undertaken in Blaenau Gwent.  
Officer to undertake a desk top research and 
provide information to Members. 
 
Members to receive feedback on the findings of 
the research once available. 
 
Provide an update on the desktop study and the 
pros and cons of different sites and brands. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Amy Taylor 
 
 
 
Amy Taylor 
 
 
Amy Taylor 
 

 
 
 
 
Due to current resources the team have not yet been 
able to undertake the market testing for the solar car 
parking.  This will now be undertaken in 2024. 
Action Update: 20.12.23 
 
 
 
Funding has been secured to undertake a feasibility 
study into the possible installation of solar car ports in 
Blaenau Gwent.  This will be commissioned as soon as 
possible. 
Action Update: 03.04.24 
 

05.12.23 
 
 
 
 
 
16.01.24 

Item 5 – Action Sheet 
 
Six Bells Colliery: In relation to the Six Bells 
Colliery site – when was the first expression of 
interest made. 
 
Progress update to be provided on Six Bells 
Colliery site to include discussions regarding 
Social Services provision. 
 
 

 
 
Owen Ashton 
 
 
 
Ellie Fry / Owen 
Ashton 

 
 
The first expression of interest from Melin Homes for the 
Six Bells site was in September 2021. 
Action Complete: 07.12.23 
 
Social Services 
[...]
e Taken By Whom Action Taken 

Waste and Recycling: Update Members on the 
progress of the food waste campaign and the use 
of the education suite.  

Matthew Stent Food Waste Campaign: 
Food engagement campaign completed across 8 of the 
14 recycling collection rounds. Increases in participation 
range from 12% to 21.3% with an average increase in 
participation of 15.76% across all 8 rounds. Final 6 
rounds due to be completed by July 2024. 
Education Suite: 
Nappy Library are attending every third Friday of the 
month. John Mewett is arranging funding for transport 
for schools who would like to visit. 
Action Complete: 19.02.24 

 
 

P
age 6



 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 
REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE  

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
  
SUBJECT: PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 16TH JANUARY, 2024 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER  
 
 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M. CROSS (CHAIR) 
         
   Councillors R. Leadbeater 
     S. Behr 

K. Chaplin 
     G.A. Davies  
     J. Gardener 
     W. Hodgins 
     L. Parsons 
     D. Rowberry 
   
WITH:  Corporate Director Regeneration and Community Services  

Head of Community Services 
Service Manager - Public Protection Services 
Team Leader – Frontline Enforcement 
Service Manager – Neighbourhood Services 
Team Manager - Streetscene 
Service Manager – Development and Estates 
Service Manager – Policy and Partnerships 
Team Manager – Trading Standards 
Team Manager – Commercial Services 
Team Manager – Regeneration Opportunities 
Housing Solutions Manager 
Policy Officer CCTV 
Communications& Marketing Officer  
Scrutiny and Democratic Officer 

     

 
ITEM  
 

 
SUBJECT 
 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from the Service Manager – 
Business and Regeneration. 
 

No. 3 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
The following declarations of interest were raised:- 
 
Councillor W. Hodgins 
Item No. 6 – Regeneration and Community Services 6 Month 
Progress Report (Employment and Skills – Aspire Programme) 
 
Councillor S, Behr 
Item No. 6 – Regeneration and Community Services 6 Month 
Progress Report (Housing – Tai Calon Board Member) 
 

No. 4 PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Consideration was given to the decisions of the meeting held on  
5th December, 2023. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the decisions be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET 
 
Consideration was given to the action sheet. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
action sheet be noted. 
 

No. 6 REGENERATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES  
6 MONTH PROGRESS PERFORMANCE REPORT – 
APRIL 2023 – SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

To consider the report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Community Services. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
information contained therein noted (Option 2). 
 
Councillors K. Chaplin, J. Gardener and D. Rowberry left the 
meeting at this juncture. 
 

Page 8



 

No. 7 OVERVIEW POSITION OF BLAENAU GWENT TOWN CENTRE 
CCTV ZONES 2023/24  
 
To consider the joint report of the Service Manager Policy and 
Partnerships and Policy Officer CCTV.  
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and agreed 
the following recommendations:- 
 
(1)  the Place Scrutiny Committee considered the updated Codes 
 of Practice for 2023/24 and recommended endorsement by 
 the Cabinet (Option 1);  
 
(2) the Committee noted the current operating practices and 
 arrangements with Caerphilly Council and IDS; and  
 
(3) the Committee agreed to consider the Annual Report 2023/24 
 as part of the committees forward work programme for 
 2024/25.  
 

No. 8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME: 5TH MARCH, 2024 
 
Consideration was given to the report. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
Scrutiny Committee made amendments to the topics scheduled for 
the meeting; suggested any additional invitees that the committee 
requires to fully consider the reports; and requested any additional 
information to be included with regards to the topics to be 
discussed. (Option 2) 
  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 
Committee:  Place Scrutiny Committee 
Date of meeting: 19 April 2024 
Report Subject: Serious Violence Duty 
Portfolio Holder: Helen Cunningham, Deputy Leader 
Report Submitted by: 
 

Sarah King, Head of Democratic Services, Governance 
and Partnerships  
Helena Hunt, Professional Lead Community Safety 

 
Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

Education 
DMT 
11.03.24 

 04.04.24   16.04.24   CSP 
08.04.24 
Member 
Development 
27.03.24 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 To present the first Serious Violence Strategy and the key findings of its 

underpinning Strategic Needs Assessment in respect of Gwent and in 
particular, Blaenau Gwent. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Police Crime Sentencing and Courts Act 2022 introduced a new 
statutory requirement referred to as the Serious Violence Duty, on ‘specified 
authorities’, which are: 
• Local authorities  
• Police  
• Justice - Probation Services and Youth Offending Teams 
• Fire and Rescue Authority  
• Local Health Board 
 
The Serious Violence Duty supported by statutory guidance (here) requires 
the above specified authorities to work together to plan to:  
• prevent and reduce serious violence; including  
• identify the kinds of serious violence that occur in the area;  
• identify the causes of that violence (so far as it is possible to
[...]
crutiny consider the content of the Serious Violence 

Strategy and provide any observations. 
 
Option 1b:  That Scrutiny consider whether it would like to receive further 
progress reports covering serious violence by the Blaenau Gwent 
Community Safety Partnership. 
 

4. Evidence of how this topic supports the achievement of the Corporate 
Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan 
 
Corporate Plan 
Effectively tackling serious violence demands strong partnership working.  
The strategic needs assessment helped build a picture of the complex 
interplays between people, place and space.  Like the Corporate Plan the 
Serious Violence Strategy will inform an ambitious programme of activity for 
the Local Authority and its partners that will ensure the people of Blaenau 
Gwent are at the heart of all we do and we support our communities to thrive, 
which in turn improves the quality of life and well-being and increases the 
resilience of those who live, work and visit Blaenau Gwent where everyone 
is welcome and safe.   
     
Statutory Responsibilities 
Paragraphs 2.1 – 2.4 above identify the relevant legislative duties placed on 
the Local Authority and the other responsible authorities of the Community 
Safety Partnership as well as the relevant authorities. 
 
Gwent Well-being Plan 
The responsible authorities and relevant authorities who have statutory 
duties relating to Serious Violence have all been involved in preparing the 
Gwent Well-being Plan.  The positive and negative impacts of Community 
Safety has been acknowledged throughout the document.  One of the five 
‘steps’ that will help the PSB achieve the two well-being objectives is ‘Enable 
and support people, neighbourhoods, and communities to be resilient, 
connected, thriving and safe’ accepting that community safety will make 
significant contributions to both well-being objectives and the other four 
‘steps.  
 
 
 

Page 13



  
 

  

5. Implications Against Each Option 
[...]
unity Safety 
 

P
age 70



 
Section 12 - Decision 
 
Using the information, you have gathered from sections 1-9 please state in the table below whether you are able to proceed with the proposal.     
 

Continue with the proposal in its current form                                                                                                                                           Yes   

Continue with proposal but take into account reasonable steps to mitigate any negative impacts of the proposal                                  Yes               No   

 

Name of person completing the IIA 

Name: Helena Hunt 

Job Title: Professional Lead Community Safety 

Date: 04 April 2024 

Head of Service Approval 

Name: Sarah King 

Job Title: Head of Governance and Partnerships 

Signature:  

 

Date: 08.04.24 

Please contact Policy & Partnerships should you require any further advice or guidance on completing your assessment via 
kate.james@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk or lissa.friel@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk   

P
age 71

mailto:kate.james@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk
mailto:lissa.friel@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Action Sheet
	5 Place Scrutiny Committee
	COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT
	Councillors R. Leadbeater
	S. Behr
	K. Chaplin
	G.A. Davies
	J. Gardener
	W. Hodgins
	L. Parsons
	D. Rowberry
	WITH:		Corporate Director Regeneration and Community Services
	Head of Community Services
	Service Manager - Public Protection Services
	Team Leader – Frontline Enforcement
	Service Manager – Neighbourhood Services
	Team Manager - Streetscene
	Service Manager – Development and Estates
	Service Manager – Policy and Partnerships
	Team Manager – Trading Standards
	Team Manager – Commercial Services
	Team Manager – Regeneration Opportunities
	Housing Solutions Manager
	Policy Officer CCTV
	Communications& Marketing Officer
	Scrutiny and Democratic Officer

	6 Serious Violence Duty
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PLACE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 16TH APRIL, 2024 
  
REPORT OF:  DEMOCRATIC AND COMMITTEE SUPPORT 

OFFICER 
  

 
 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M. CROSS (CHAIR) 

 
 Councillors R. Leadbeater (Vice-Chair) 

S. Behr 
K. Chaplin 
G. A. Davies 
J. Gardner 
W. Hodgins 
D. Rowberry 
 

WITH:  Corporate Director Regeneration and Community Services 
Head of Community Services 
Professional Lead – Community Safety 
Communications, Marketing and Access Manager 
Scrutiny and Democratic Officer 

  
AND:       Martyn Smith, Gwent Police 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

 
No. 1   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 
  

No. 2   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor L. Parsons. 
 

 
 

 
No. 3   DECLARATION OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 
No declarations of interest and dispensations were raised. 
 
 

 
 

 



 

 

No. 4   ACTION SHEET 
 
Consideration was given to the action sheet. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
action sheet be noted. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 5   PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Consideration was given to the decisions of the meeting held on  
16th January, 2024. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the decisions be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 6   SERIOUS VIOLENCE DUTY 

 
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Head of 
Democratic Services, Governance & Partnerships and 
Professional Lead Community Safety. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and agreed 
Option 1b to receive further progress reports covering serious 
violence by the Blaenau Gwent Community Safety Partnership.  
  
 

 
 

 


